H. F. No. 239.

CHAPTER 96.

An act relating to changing and vacating roads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Vacating roads.

Commissioners or supervisors have authority. SECTION I. Whenever any road is changed by order of the board of county commissioners of any county, or the board of supervisors of any town, such road, as located prior to such change, shall remain open to public travel for two (2) years from date of order making such change; *provided*, that the board of county commissioners of such county, or the board of supervisors of such town, shall have authority to vacate such road at any time, when, in the opinion of such board, the road as changed is in a passable condition, and fit for public travel at all times of the year. *Provided*, that this act shall not apply to any road changed prior to the passage of this act.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1903.

H. F. No. 255.

CHAPTER 97.

Improvement of roads. An act to anthorize and empower the village council of any incorporated village in the State of Minnesota to appropriate money in assisting in the improvement and maintenance of roads and bridges thereon leading into any such village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Village council have authority.

Within two miles of village.

Not exceed \$1,000 in any one year. SECTION 1. That the village council of any incorporated village in the State of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and expend out of any funds then on hand in such village treasury, such reasonable sum, or sums, of money, as they may think proper for assisting in the improvement and maintenance of the roads and bridges thereon leading into and outside of any such village and within two (2) miles of the limits of said village.

SEC. 2. The amount of money to be so appropriated and expended shall not exceed the sum of one thousand

(\$1,000) dollars in any one (1) year. Provided, that nothing in this act shall be construed as prohibiting or limiting in any way any village in this state from issuing its bonds in such sums and in such amounts as it may see fit to aid in the construction and repair of bridges and roads within two (2) miles of the limits of any village.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1903.

CHAPTER 98.

An act to legalize and confirm certain acts of village councils of villages in the State of Minnesota, relating to the expenditure of money on roads and bridges thereon outside the limits of and adjacent to such villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That the action of the village council of any incorporated village in the State of Minnesota in heretofore expending moneys to improve the roads, and bridges thereon, within two miles from the limits of and Two-mile adjacent to any such village, be, and the same is in all things nereby legalized and made valid.

This act shall be in force from and after its Sec. 2. passage.

Approved March 28, 1903.

CHAPTER 99.

An act to amend chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine (1899), being an Addition of territory to act relating to the addition of territory to all incorporated villages of one thousand (1,000) inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine (1899), relating

H. F. No. 433,

limit.

Addition of villages.

Legalizing road and bridge appropriations.

H. F. No. 256.